the liability was triggered by being a deposit taker at 31 December in the year preceding the scheme year (which commences
on 1 April) in which the FSCS levy would be charged. As the FSCS can only raise a levy within its scheme year, then under
IFRIC 21 the Society should instead recognise its FSCS provision in the scheme year itself, rather than in the year prior to the
scheme year.

1. Accounting policies

Skipton Building Society78

Notes to the Accounts  (continued)

The comparative figures in the table above have been restated for the impact of IFRIC 21 and have also been re-presented
in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations, to reflect the disposal of Homeloan
Management Limited and its subsidiary companies, which became a discontinued operation during 2014.

As the above changes did not have a material effect at the beginning of the preceding period, a restated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2012 has not been presented in these financial statements.

1. Accounting policies (continued)

For the year ended
31.12.13

Group Society

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment

Discontinued
operation

Continuing
operations

Restated
Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment  Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Provisions for liabilities (20.6) 1.1 0.5 (19.0) (9.3) 1.1 (8.2)
Profit before tax 102.5 1.1 (0.9) 102.7 74.4 1.1 75.5
Tax expense (26.2) (0.2) 0.1 (26.3) (11.1) (0.2) (11.3)
Profit for the financial
year 76.3 0.9 (0.8) 76.4 63.3 0.9 64.2

Profit for the financial
year attributable to
members of Skipton
Building Society

75.2 0.9 (0.8) 75.3 63.3 0.9 64.2

Income Statement

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended
31.12.13

Group Society
Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment  Restated

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment  Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Profit for the financial year 76.3 0.9 77.2 63.3 0.9 64.2
Total comprehensive income for the
year 93.7 0.9 94.6 61.4 0.9 62.3

Total comprehensive income
attributable to members of Skipton
Building Society

92.6 0.9 93.5 61.4 0.9 62.3

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31.12.13 Group Society

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment  Restated

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment  Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Provisions for liabilities 44.5 (7.2) 37.3 14.5 (7.2) 7.3
Deferred tax liability 13.9 1.5 15.4 3.5 1.5 5.0
Total liabilities 13,557.5 (5.7) 13,551.8 13,260.3 (5.7) 13,254.6
General reserve 911.6 5.7 917.3 809.9 5.7 815.6
Members’ interests attributable to
members of Skipton Building Society 926.3 5.7 932.0 793.3 5.7 799.0

Total members’ interests 929.2 5.7 934.9 793.3 5.7 799.0

The 2013 comparatives have been restated accordingly. The effect on the comparative figures is shown below.

Annual Report & Accounts 2014

Fin
ancials

79

The comparative figures in the final two tables above have been restated for the impact of IFRIC 21 and also for revised
interpretation of the CRD IV regulations, disclosed under the ‘other adjustments’ columns, in order that the comparative figures
are presented on the same basis as the corresponding numbers as at 31 December 2014. Explanations for the movements are
set out in the notes accompanying the capital table in the Strategic Report on page 25.

[…]

Statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Where necessary,
adjustments are made to the accounts of subsidiary undertakings to bring the accounting policies in line with those used by
the Group. All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Within a number of subsidiary undertakings which have less than 100% ownership, there is an option for non-controlling
shareholders to require the Group to buy back their shares at some point in the future. In accordance with IAS 32 Financial
Instruments: Presentation, the Group recognises the present value of the non-controlling options as a financial obligation,
along with recognition of further goodwill on the future purchase of remaining non-controlling interests. Under this accounting
policy the Group consolidates 100% of the results of such subsidiary undertakings to reflect the 100% ownership implicit in
the recording of the future purchase of the non-controlling interests’ remaining shareholdings (that is, the put option liability).

1. Accounting policies (continued)

For the year ended
31.12.13

Group Society
Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment Restated

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment Restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Profit before tax 102.5 1.1 103.6 74.4 1.1 75.5
Movement in provisions for liabilities (10.0) (1.1) (11.1) (2.1) (1.1) (3.2)

The restatement also impacts a number of the Group’s key capital adequacy measures as shown below:

As at 01.01.14
Fully loaded

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment

Other
adjustments Restated

% % % %
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) ratio 14.23 0.11 (0.10) 14.24
Tier 1 ratio 14.23 0.11 (0.10) 14.24
Total capital ratio 15.67 0.11 (0.71) 15.07
Leverage ratio 5.6 0.1 (0.1) 5.6

Statement of Cash Flows

Capital

As at 01.01.14
Transitional

Previously
published

IFRIC 21
adjustment

Other
adjustments Restated

% % % %
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) ratio 14.14 0.11 (0.08) 14.17
Tier 1 ratio 15.43 0.11 (0.09) 15.45
Total capital ratio 17.14 0.11 (0.52) 16.73

Statement of Changes in Members’ Interests

The impact of the above restatement on the Statement of Changes in Members’ Interests is presented on page 72 for the
Group and on page 73 for the Society.

Skipton Building Society80

In accordance with IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (2011), for business combinations which have taken place from
1 January 2010 onwards, all transactions with non-controlling interests are recorded in equity if there has been no change in
control. In accordance with IFRS 3 (2008), Business Combinations, goodwill is accounted for only upon the acquisition of a